


CHAMBERS OF
THE CHIEF JUSTICE

Re:

‘ :Snmm Gourt of the Wnited >‘§tamfT
?ﬁ@hﬁm B. §. 20543

December 3, 1970

No. 25 - Hickel v. Oil Shale Corp.

: Dear Potter:

i Mz,

;cce

Please joixi me in your dissent in the above.

Regards,

Justice Stewart

The Conference
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:  Supreme Qoust of te Hnited Statew R

Washington, B. . 205%3

. . CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE HUGO L. BLACK

Dear Bill,

o . : <

- " Re: No. 25- Hickel v. Oil Shale

. Although I thought we could affirm this
case and simply explain the dicta, it seems to
me that you have come out in a satisfactory
manner, Unless someone can present some

persuasive argument to the contrary, I agree.

Sincerely,

!éw@

Hugo

Mr, Justice Douglas

cc: Membérs of the Conference

. November 10, 1970,
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Supreme ('Im.trf of the Hnited States
Washington, B. . 205%3

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE HUGO L. BLACK November 25’ 1970

Dear Bill,

Re: No. 25- Hickel v. Oil Shale Corp.

I agree,

Sincerely,

g

Mr, Justice Douglas
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To: The Chief Justice
Mr. Justice Black
Mr. Justice Harlan '
Mr. Justice Brennan .-/5,
Mr. Justice Stewart
Mr. Justice White
Mr. Justice Marshall ~ -

: Mr. Justice Blackmun ;

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED:SEA TR e1as, 1.

No. 25.—Ocroser TerM, 1970 Circulated: Z-("-_Z_C)__

Walter J. Hickel. S ; Recirculated:
t . . . .
ater ickel, Secretary o On Writ of Certiorari to

I jor, Petiti . ) ;
the Interior, Petitioner, the United States Court :

V.
S of Appeals for the
The 011' Shale Corpora- Tenth Circuit.
tion et al.

[November —, 1970]

Memorandum from Mg. JusTice DouGLas.

This case involves six groups of claims to oil shale
located in Colorado and asserted under the General Min-
ing Act of 1872, 17 Stat. 91, 30 U. S. C. §§ 22, 26, 28,
and 29. Section 28 of that Act provided that until a |
‘ ' patent issued “not less than $100 worth of labor shall :
be performed or improvements made during each year.” *
And § 29 provided that a patent to the claim could issue
on showing that the claimant had expended $500 worth
of labor or improvements on the claim. These claims
are not, patented and apparently the amount of labor or

1 Section 28 reads:

“ . . On each claim located after the 10th day of May 1872,
and until a patent has been issued therefor, not less than $100
worth of labor shall be performed or improvements made during
each year. . . . [U]pon a failure to comply with these condi-
tions, the claim or mine upon which such failure occurred shall }
be open to relocation in the same manner as if no location of the
same had ever been made, provided that the original locators,
their heirs, assigns, or legal representatives, have not resumed work
upon the claim after failure and before such location. . . .”

Section 29 reads in part:

“ . . The claimant at the time of filing this application, or at )
any time thereafter, within the sixty days of publication, shall \_/J«.
file with the manager a certificate of the United States Chiéf Ca-
dastral Engineer that $500 worth of labor has been expended or ‘
improvements made upon the claim by himself or grantors. . . .” b

CCTUONNNT IN INYNATTT SUNTCTATT TITYNCAAIYII TUT IN CMNATTATIINN TOT LINM T 100 anss 173w




M.
Mir..
Mir.
Wi
WMr.
4

T : THee CBH bdf JRasivee

M. Jhstitee Bl bsdk

Min. Jsttitee Heaiban :
Tisttitee Breemedn «—
Tisttiome Bewar't
Inhsttiire 'White
Tustice Marshall
Justice Blackuwa

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED SEATESeustes: v .

No. 25.——OCTOBER TerM, 1970

P hd
ERR I A R

Walter J. Hickel, Secretary of

the Interior, Petitioner, On Writ of Certiorari to

the United States Court

. .
The Oil Shale Corpora- | oL APpeals for the
. Tenth Circuit.
tion et al.

[November —, 1970]

Memorandum from MR. JusTICE DoucLas.

This case involves six groups of claims to oil shale
located in Colorado and asserted under the General Min-
ing Act of 1872, 17 Stat. 91, 30 U. S. C. §§ 22, 26, 28,
and 29. Section 28 of that Act provided that until a
patent issued “not less than $100 worth of labor shall
be performed or improvements made during each year.” *
And § 29 provided that a patent to the claim could issue
on showing that the claimant had expended $500 worth
of labor or improvements on the claim. These claims
are not patented and were cancelled in the early 1930’s

1 Sectlon 28 reads:

. On each claim located after the 10th dn of May 1872,
and untll a patent has been issued therefor, not less than $100
worth of labor shall be performed or improvements made during
each year. . . . [Ulpon a failure to comply with these condi-
tions, the claim or mine upon which such failure occurred shall
be open to relocation in the same manner as if no location of the
same had ever been made, provided that the original locators,
their heirs, assigns, or legal representatives, have not resumed work
upon the claim after failure and before such location. . . .”

Section 29 reads in part:

. The claimant at the time of filing this application, or at
any time thereafter, within the sixty days of publication, shall
file with the register a certificate of the United States Supervisor of
Surveys that $500 worth of labor has been expended or improve-
ments made upon the claim by himself or grantors. . . .”
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To: The Chief Justice 3
Mr. Justice Black k
Mr. Justice Harlan ~
Mr. Justice Bremnan .—v—
Mr. Justice Stewart )
Mr. Justice White
Mr. Justice Marshall
5 Mr. Justice Blackmun

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

From: PDouglas, J.

T -
No. 25.—Ocroser TErM, 1970 ~j.ciiiteqs

kel Secrotary o) - )%/
Walter J. Hickel, Secretary of . ‘circulated: { ! 20 |
. L On Writ of Certiorari to-
the Interior, Petitioner,

v the United States Court

The Oil Shale Corpora- | of APResis for the |
. Tenth Circuit. ;
tion et al. ;

[November —, 1970] '? :

Memorandum from Mr. JusTicE DoucGLas.

This case involves six groups of claims to oil shale- .
located in Colorado and asserted under the General Min-- 1
ing Act of 1872, 17 Stat. 91, 30 U. S. C. §§ 22, 26, 28, :
and 29. Section 28 of that Act provided that until a.
patent issued “not less than $100 worth of labor shall
. v - be performed or improvements made during each year.” *
And § 29 provided that a patent to the claim could issue
on showing that the claimant had expended $500 worth
of labor or improvements on the claim. These claims
are not patented and were cancelled in the early 1930’s.

1 SBection 28 reads: ’ A

“ .. On each claim located after the 10th day of May 1872, '
and until a patent has been issued therefor, not less than $100
worth of labor shall be performed or improvements made during- . }
each year. . . . [Ulpon a failure to comply with these condi-- !
tions, the claim or mine upon which such failure occurred shall
be open to relocation in the same manner as if no location of the-
same had ever been made, provided that the original locators,
their heirs, assigns, or legal representatives, have not resumed work
upon the claim after failure and before such location. . . .”

Section 29 reads in part: il

“. . . The claimant at the time of filing this application, or at -
any time thereafter, within the sixty days of publication, shall
file with the register a certificate of the United States Supervisor of .
surveys that 8500 worth of labor has been expended or improve— ’ e

1

ments made upon the claim by himself or grantors. . . . BN
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SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED"SEATES, 5.

Cireyy,
No. 25.—OctoBer TERM, 1970 ated;
—_—

Rec:.rcula
i ted‘%
Walter J. Hickel, Secretary of On Writ of Certiorari to

he Interior, Petiti .
the In ermZ, etitioner, the United States Court

The Oil Shale Corpora- of Appfeal§ f°r, the
. Tenth Circuit.
tion et al.

[November —, 1970]

Mr. JusticE Dovcras delivered the opinion of the {
Court.

This case involves six groups of claims to oil shale
located in Colorado and asserted under the General Min-
ing Act of 1872, 17 Stat. 91, 30 U. S. C. §§ 22, 26, 28,
and 29. Section 28 of that Act provided that until a.
patent issued “not less than $100 worth of labor shall
be performed or improvements made during each year.” *
And § 29 provided that a patent to the claim could issue
on showing that the claimant had expended $500 worth
of labor or improvements on the claim. These claims.
are not patented and were cancelled in the early 1930’s

1 Section 28 reads:

“. . . On each claim located after the 10th day of May 1872,
and until a patent has been issued therefor, not less than $100
worth of labor shall be performed or improvements made during
each year. . . . [Ulpon a failure to comply with these condi-
tions, the claim or mine upon which such failure occurred shall
be open to relocation in the same manner as if no location of the
same had ever been made, provided that the original locators,
their heirs, assigns, or legal representatives, have not resumed work
upon the claim after failure and before such location. . . .

Section 29 reads in part: '

“. . . The claimant at the time of filing this application, or at
any time thereafter, within the sixty days of publication, shall
file with the register a certificate of the United States Supervisor of
surveys that $500 worth of labor has been expended or improve~
ments made upon the claim by himself or grantors. . . .” :
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" Supreme Qomrt of ﬂze?nﬁth States
Washington, B. C. 20543

- . CHAMBERS OF
" JUSTICE WM. J. BRENNAN, JR.

- November 10, 1970

“RE: No. 25 - Hickel v. Oil Shale

‘.'_Dea.r Bill:

. 3 P P ]
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R . This is only to confirm my statement |
. ~  to you this morning that I think this is an

, e i

entirely satisfactory disposition and I'll be - IS 8 :

: happy to join it. -+ ifi

hi o ' u P Bl

. S ) Sincerely, ! - Ik
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.+ .. Mr. Justice Douglas

ccA: Thé Conference




U RO A PN A R

. JUSTICE POTTER STEWART

%m@}anrtafthzﬁﬁnﬂzh§tate§ -
 Washington, B. €. 20543

T CHAMBERS OF

s

November 17, 1970

- No. 25 - Hickel v. Oil Shale Corp.,‘

o~

. }Deal.r Bill,

, If your memorandum becomes the opinion
of the Court in this case, I should appreciate your -
" adding the following at the foot thereof:

TITITY I CANT TNACTTTTNN ':l'ﬂ'l' LTINVT T MTTNANCINNT I .

- MR. JUSTICE STEWART dissents. He
believes the Court of Appeals in this litiga-

tion correctly construed and applied this , o
Court's decisions in Wilbur v. Krushnic, o
_ 280 U.S. 306, and Ickes v. Virginia- SR
N -~ Colorado Development Corp., 295 U.S. o
S . 639. Accordingly, uniess those decisions
o are to be overruled, he would affirm the

judgment before us.

Sincerely yours,

_Mr. Justice Douglas
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Novembaer 23, 1970 L
)
o
-
Re: No. 25 - Hieckel v. Oil Shale Corp. E
E
E
£
£
;
.k
Dear Bill: - ! §
Ny [«
As 1 indicated at Conference, my initial resction 7
here was to revarse. I feel you have appropriately and ‘»~E
justifiably analyzed Krushnic and Virginia.Colorads, and -
that the Government's usual rights of conderxmation do not iE
justify the opposite result. I therefore join your opinion. §
1 & not sure, however, that the Courts which decided 7
Krushoic and Virginia-Colorado would agree. .
, g
v
Siﬂe‘“l" S~
2
:
H. A.B. E
'
Mr, Justice Douglas : ’g
-
cc: The Chief Justice g
My, Justice Black s F g
Mp. Justice Brennan E
My, Justice Stewart - v
,
L
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